

04-5635-cr
Argued By:

To Be

ANASTASIA ENOS KING

=====

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

United States Court of Appeals

Docket No. 04-5635-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

KEITH A. JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

ANASTASIA ENOS KING
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xiv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The Offense Conduct.....	4
B. The Trial.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
I. There Was No Conflict of Interest and the Defendant Has Not Shown Any Impact on His Lawyer’s Representation in Any Event.....	12
A. Relevant Facts.....	12
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	19
C. Discussion.....	22

II. The District Court Properly Permitted the Jury to Convict the Defendant of Constructively Possessing a Firearm.	25
A. Relevant Facts.	25
B. Standard of Review.	27
C. Discussion.	28
1. By Submitting a Proposed Jury Instruction on Constructive Possession, the Defendant Waived Any Argument Based on the Jury’s Consideration of Constructive Possession.	28
2. Johnson’s Conviction Did Not Violate the Sixth Amendment.	30
3. The Defendant’s Conviction Did Not Violate Due Process.	31
4. The Defendant’s Conviction Did Not Violate the General Verdict Rule.	33
5. The Indictment Was Not Improperly Broadened by the Constructive Possession Evidence and Arguments.	35

III. The Evidence Was More than Sufficient to Support the Defendant’s Conviction on a Theory of Constructive Possession.	37
A. Relevant Facts.	37
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	38
C. Discussion.	39
IV. Although the Court Correctly Calculated the Defendant’s Guidelines Range, the Case Should Be Remanded for Resentencing Under <i>United States v. Fagans</i>	44
A. Relevant Facts.	44
1. The Pre- Sentence Report.	44
2. Sentencing.	46
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	47
1. The Sentencing Guidelines.	47
2. The Armed Career Criminal Act.	48
C. Discussion.	50

V. The District Court Properly Accepted the Defendant’s Stipulation Regarding Criminal History Facts.	55
A. Relevant Facts.	55
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	56
C. Discussion.	57
Conclusion.	59
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	57
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	56, 57
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	3, 12, 46
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	19
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1992).....	34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	39
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	51, 52
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	19

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	28
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	22, 24
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	51
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 630 A.2d 74 (Conn. 1993)	52
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 619 A.2d 1146 (Conn. 1993).....	52
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	20
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 135 F.3d 1363 (11th Cir. 1998).	31
<i>United States v. Behanna</i> , 814 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1987).	43
<i>United States v. Blau</i> , 159 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 957 F.2d 106 (4th Cir. 1992).	42, 43

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	2, 47, 48, 50, 54, 56
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 473 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	47, 50, 54
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 199 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35, 36, 49
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	36, 39
<i>United States v. Fagans</i> , 406 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2, 12, 44, 54
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 295 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	50, 54
<i>United States v. Giovanelli</i> , 464 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29

<i>United States v. Gosling</i> , 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994).	53
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 8 F.3d 943 (2d Cir. 1993).	30
<i>United States v. Herndon</i> , 982 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1992)	58
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 301 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2002).	53
<i>United States v. James</i> , 819 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1987).	32
<i>United States v. James</i> , 998 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Jameson</i> 478 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2007).	42
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994).	22
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 85 F.3d 471 (10th Cir. 1996).	58
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 208 F.3d 411(2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam).	39
<i>United States v. Moree</i> , 220 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000).	20, 21, 24

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Patino</i> , 962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 768 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 209 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005).	48
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 564 F.2d (2d Cir. 1977).	33
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam).	39

<i>United States v. San Juan</i> , 545 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1976).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 801 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>United States v. Shaoul</i> , 41 F.3d 811 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Sheikh</i> , 433 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2006).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Stantini</i> , 85 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996).....	41, 48
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	48

<i>United States v. Verbitskaya</i> , 406 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005).	31
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998).	38
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 59 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 1995).	35
<i>United States v. White</i> , 174 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 1999).	21, 24
<i>Winkler v. Keane</i> , 7 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 1993)	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.	1, 2, 26, 36, 39, 48
18 U.S.C. § 924.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	47
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	xiii
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-179b.	51

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. xiii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 28

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1. 45, 50
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1. 45
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2. 45
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. 44, 46
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2. 44, 46, 53
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4. 44, 45, 46, 48, 50, 54
